Net income, as adjusted $1,337 $4.00 $1,123 $3.77

(c) Included in noninterest income on a pretax basis.

September 30, 2007 September 30, 2006

(a) Includes the impact of the gain recognized in connection with PNC's transfer of BlackRock shares to satisfy a portion of our BlackRock LTIP shares obligation and the
net mark-to-market adjustment on our remaining BlackRock LTIP shares obligation.

(b) In addition to acquisition integration costs related to recent or pending PNC acquisitions reflected in the 2007 period presented, both the 2007 and the 2006 periods
presented include BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs. BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs recognized by PNC for the first nine months of 2007 were
included in noninterest income as a negative component of the "Asset management" line item, which includes the impact of our equity earnings from our investment in
BlackRock. The first nine months of 2006 BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs were included in noninterest expense.

Non-GAAP to GAAP
Reconcilement
Income Statement Summary – For the Nine Months Ended September 30

Appendix

NINE MONTHS ENDED
In millions As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted (a) As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted (b)
Net interest income $2,122 $2,122 $1,679 ($10) $1,669

Net interest income:
% Change As

Reported
% Change As

Adjusted
Loans 806 806 682 (10) 672 18% 20%
Deposits 1,316 1,316 997 997 32% 32%

Noninterest Income 2,956 $4 2,960 5,358 (2,777) 2,581 (45%) 15%
Total revenue 5,078 4 5,082 7,037 (2,787) 4,250 (28%) 20%

Loan net interest income as a % of total revenue 15.9% 15.9% 9.7% 15.8%
Deposit net interest income as a % of total revenue 25.9% 25.9% 14.2% 23.5%
Noninterest income as a % of total revenue 58.2% 58.2% 76.1% 60.7%

Provision for credit losses 127 127 82 82
Noninterest income 2,956 4 2,960 5,358 (2,777) 2,581
Noninterest expense 3,083 (67) 3,016 3,474 (856) 2,618 (11%) 15%

Income before minority interest
and income taxes 1,868 71 1,939 3,481 (1,931) 1,550

Minority interest in income
of BlackRock 47 (47)

Income taxes 579 23 602 1,215 (788) 427
Net income $1,289 $48 $1,337 $2,219 ($1,096) $1,123 (42%) 19%

September 30, 2007 September 30, 2006

OPERATING LEVERAGE - NINE MONTHS ENDED As Reported As Adjusted
Total revenue (28%) 20%
Noninterest expense (11%) 15%
Operating leverage (17%) 5%

2006 to 2007 Change

(a) Amounts adjusted to exclude the impact of the following pretax items: (1) the gain of $83 million recognized in connection with PNC's transfer of BlackRock
shares to satisfy a portion of our BlackRock LTIP shares obligation, (2) the net mark-to-market adjustment totaling $82 million on our remaining BlackRock LTIP
shares obligation, and (3) acquisition and BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs totaling $72 million. The net tax impact of these items is reflected in the

[…]

mortgage loan portfolio repositioning loss of $48 million. The net tax impact of these items is reflected in the adjustment to income taxes. We believe that
information as adjusted for the impact of these items may be useful due to the extent to which these items are not indicative of our ongoing operations as the
result of our management activities. Additionally, the amounts are also adjusted as if we had recorded our investment in BlackRock on the equity method. We
believe that providing amounts adjusted as if we had recorded our investment in BlackRock on the equity method for all periods presented helps provide a basis of
comparability for the impact of the BlackRock deconsolidation given the magnitude of the impact on various components of our consolidated income statement.

Non-GAAP to GAAP
Reconcilement
Income Statement Summary – For the Three Months Ended

Appendix

For the three months ended September 30, 2007 PNC PNC

In millions As Reported Adjustments (a) As Adjusted Reported Adjusted
Net interest income $761 $761

Loan net interest income 294 294 5% 5%
Deposit net interest income 467 467 2% 2%

Provision for credit losses 65 65
Net interest income less provision for credit losses 696 696

Asset management 204 $2 206
Other 786 50 836

Total noninterest income 990 52 1,042 2% 7%
Compensation and benefits 553 (16) 537
Other 546 (25) 521

Total noninterest expense 1,099 (41) 1,058 6% 3%
Income before income taxes 587 93 680
Income taxes 180 31 211

Net income $407 $62 $469 (4%) 8%

For the three months ended June 30, 2007 PNC PNC
In millions As Reported Adjustments (b) As Adjusted
Net interest income $738 $738

Loan net interest income 280 280
Deposit net interest income 458 458

Provision for credit losses 54 54
Net interest income less provision for credit losses 684 684

Asset management 190 $1 191
Other 785 1 786

Total noninterest income 975 2 977
Compensation and benefits 544 (9) 535
Other 496 (6) 490

Total noninterest expense 1,040 (15) 1,025
Income before income taxes 619 17 636
Income taxes 196 6 202

Net income $423 $11 $434

% Change vs. June 30, 2007

(a) Includes the impact of the following items on a pretax basis: $50 million net loss related to our BlackRock LTIP shares obligation and $43 million of acquisition
and BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs. The net tax impact of these items is reflected in the adjustment to income taxes.
(b) Includes the impact of the following items on a pretax basis: $16 million of acquisition and BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs and $1 million net loss
related to our BlackRock LTIP shares obligation. The net tax impact of these items is reflected in the adjustment to income taxes.

Non-GAAP to GAAP
Reconcilement
Income Statement Summary – 2004 to 2006

Appendix

BlackRock
For the year ended December 31, 2006 PNC Deconsolidation and BlackRock PNC
In millions As Reported Adjustments (a) Other Adjustments Equity Method As Adjusted
Net interest income $2,245 $(10) $2,235

Provision for credit losses 124 124

Noninterest income 6,327 $(1,812) (1,087) $144 3,572

Noninterest expense 4,443 (91) (765) 3,587

Income before minority interest and income taxes 4,005 (1,721) (332) 144 2,096

Minority interest in income of BlackRock 47 18 (65)

Income taxes 1,363 (658) (130) 7 582

Net income $2,595 $(1,081) $(137) $137 $1,514

For the year ended December 31, 2005 BlackRock
PNC Deconsolidation and BlackRock PNC

In millions As Reported Other Adjustments Equity Method As Adjusted

Net interest income $2,154 $(12) $2,142

Provision for credit losses 21 21

Noninterest income 4,173 (1,214) $163 3,122

Noninterest expense 4,306 (853) 3,453

Income before minority interest and income taxes 2,000 (373) 163 1,790

Minority interest in income of BlackRock 71 (71)

Income taxes 604 (150) 11 465

Net income $1,325 $(152) $152 $1,325

(a) Includes the impact of the following items, all on a pretax basis, and adjustment for the tax impact thereof: $2,078 million gain on BlackRock/MLIM
transaction, $196 million securities portfolio rebalancing loss, $101 million of BlackRock/MLIM transaction integration costs, $48 million mortgage loan
portfolio repositioning loss, and $12 million net loss related to our BlackRock LTIP shares obligation.

Non-GAAP to GAAP
Reconcilement
Income Statement Summary – 2004 to 2006 (continued)

Appendix

For the year ended December 31, 2004 BlackRock
PNC Deconsolidation and BlackRock PNC

In millions As Reported Other Adjustments Equity Method As Adjusted

Net interest income $1,969 $(14) $1,955

Provision for credit losses 52 52

Noninterest income 3,572 (745) $101 2,928

Noninterest expense 3,712 (564) 3,148

Income before minority interest and income taxes 1,777 (195) 101 1,683

Minority interest in income of BlackRock 42 (42)

Income taxes 538 (59) 7 486

Net income $1,197 $(94) $94 $1,197

In millions 2004 2005 2006 CAGR
Adjusted net interest income $1,955 $2,142 $2,235

Adjusted noninterest income 2,928 3,122 3,572
Adjusted total revenue 4,883 5,264 5,807 9%

Adjusted noninterestexpense 3,148 3,453 3,587 7%
Adjusted net income $1,197 $1,325 $1,514 12%

In millions 2004 2005 2006 CAGR
Net interest income, as reported $1,969 $2,154 $2,245

Noninterest income, as reported 3,572 4,173 6,327
Total revenue, as reported 5,541 6,327 8,572 24%
Noninterest expense, as reported 3,712 4,306 4,443 9%
Net income, as reported $1,197 $1,325 $2,595 47%

Non-GAAP to GAAP
Reconcilement
Business Segments

Appendix

Nine Months Ending September 30, 2007

Dollars in millions
Retail

Banking

Corporate &
Institutional

Banking Other
Banking and

Other BlackRock PFPC Total

Net interest income (expense) $1,517 $571 $48 $2,136 ($14) $2,122

Noninterest income 1,280 558 260 2,098 $227 631 2,956
Total Revenue $2,797 $1,129 $308 $4,234 $227 $617 $5,078

Noninterest income as a % of
total revenue 46% 49% 84% 50% 100% 102% 58%

Dollars in millions 2007 % of Segments 2006 % Change

Retail Banking $678 53% $581 17%
Corporate & Institutional Banking 341 26% 328 4%
BlackRock (a) 176 14% 137 28%
PFPC 96 7% 93 3%

Total business segment earnings 1,291 1,139
Other (a)(b) (2) 1,080
Total consolidated net income $1,289 $2,219

Nine Months Ending September 30
Earnings (Loss)

(a) For our segment reportingpresentation in management'sdiscussion and analysis, after-tax BlackRock/MLIMtransactionintegration
costs totaling$4 millionand $56 millionfor the nine monthsended September30, 2007 and September30, 2006 have been reclassified